

No. 14-5297

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

A VALERIA TANCO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, as Governor of the State of Tennessee, in his official capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:13-cv-01159
(Hon. Aleta Arthur Trauger)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL SEXUALITY AND GENDER LAW
CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

SUZANNE B. GOLDBERG
SEXUALITY AND GENDER LAW CLINIC
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 WEST 116TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10027
(212) 854-0411

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Apart From Excluding Same-Sex Couples, the Marriage Laws of Kentucky, Michigan, Ohio and Tennessee Generally Reflect the Due Process Guarantee’s Protection of Choice in Marriage.	3
A. These States Impose Few Limits on a Person’s Choice of Spouse, Other Than the Choice of a Same-Sex Spouse at Issue Here.....	4
B. Also Consistent with Due Process, the States in this Circuit Impose Few Requirements on Spousal Conduct Within Marriage, and No Rules That Differentiate Roles for Male and Female Marital Partners.	9
C. Eligibility for Marriage in the Sixth Circuit’s States Does Not Hinge on Spouses Being Able to Procreate Biologically.....	13
II. The Marriage Restrictions at Issue Infringe Same-Sex Couples’ Constitutionally Protected Liberty Interests in Family Integrity and Association.....	15
III. Redefining the Fundamental Right to Marry in a Manner that Excludes Same-Sex Couples Cannot Satisfy the Due Process and Equal Protection Guarantees.	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Baker v. Baker</i> , 194 S.W.2d 825 (Ky. 1946)	12
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , Case No. 14-11647 (pending appeal)	1
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	20
<i>Bratton v. Bratton</i> , 136 S.W.3d 595 (Tenn. 2004)	10
<i>Bryant v. Townsend</i> , 221 S.W.2d 949 (Tenn. 1949)	4
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	21
<i>Campbell v. Campbell</i> , 377 S.W. 93 (Ky. 1964)	10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	7
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	5
<i>Coulter v. Hendricks</i> , 918 S.W.2d 424 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	12
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, 2014 WL 715741 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 26, 2014)	7
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	20

Hardesty v. Hardesty Ex'r,
34 S.W.2d 442 (Ky. 1931) 10

Hawkins v. Hawkins,
258 S.W. 962 (Ky. 1924) 12

Henry v. Himes,
1:14-CV-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2014)..... 7

Hodge v. Parks,
844 N.W.2d 189 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014) 10

Hodgson v. Minnesota,
497 U.S. 417 (1990) 7

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 1

In re Estate of Smallman,
398 S.W.3d 134 (Tenn. 2013) 12

In re Miller's Estate,
214 N.W. 428 (Mich. 1927) 11

Jacobs v. Jacobs,
35 S.E.2d 119 (Va. 1945)..... 13

Joy v. Joy,
12 Ohio Dec. 574 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1900)..... 13

Kelly v. Kelly,
209 S.W. 335 (Ky. 1919) 13

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) 1

Kitchen v. Herbert,
961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)
appeal docketed, No. 13-4178 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2013) 8

<i>Koebel v. Koebel</i> , 176 N.W. 552 (Mich. 1920)	12
<i>Lang v. Reetz-Lang</i> , 488 N.E.2d 929 (Ohio Ct. App. 1985)	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	3, 6, 7
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	18
<i>Meriwether v. Fourth & First Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 285 S.W. 34 (Tenn. 1926)	14
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	16, 17, 19
<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 107 Neb. 657	17
<i>Miller v. C.A. Muer Corp.</i> , 362 N.W.2d 650 (Mich. 1984)	6
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	3, 15
<i>Pena v. Northeast Ohio Emergency Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 670 N.E.2d 268 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995), appeal not allowed, 664 N.E.2d 1291 (Ohio 1996).....	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16, 17, 19

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 16, 19, 20

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 7

Robinson v. Com.,
 212 S.W.3d 100 (Ky. 2006) 11

Santosky v. Kramer,
 455 U.S. 745 (1982) 16

Seabold v. Seabold,
 84 N.E.2d 521 (Ohio Ct. App. 1948) 4

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
 No. 12-17668 (9th Cir.) (pending appeal)..... 1

Soley v. Soley,
 655 N.E.2d 1381 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995) 11

Summers v. Summers,
 Docket No. 273226, 2007 WL 4125339 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 20, 2007) 11

Surrogate Parenting Assoc., Inc. v. Com. ex rel. Armstrong,
 704 S.W.2d 209 (Ky. 1986) 14

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 15

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) 1, 8

Varnum v. Brien,
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 1

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 5, 6

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 199.520..... 14

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.010..... 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020(1)(d) 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020(1)(f) 4, 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020(1)(f)(1) 4, 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020(1)(f)(3) 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.030..... 10

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.050(1) 8

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.120 - 402.170 9

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 402.005..... 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.005 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.020(1)(b) 4

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 402.040(2) 5

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.170..... 9

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.211 10

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §403.720(1) 9

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 400.1501(d)(i-iv) 9

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.1 5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.103 4, 5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.151 - 551.154 9

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.201 5

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.3 - 551.4 4

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.51 4

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.7 8

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 551.9 8

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.16(1)..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.2 11

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 552.6(1)..... 10

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 557.28 10

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 700.2114(a)..... 14

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 710.60 14

Mich. Const. Art. 1, § 25 5

Ohio Const. article XV, § 11 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01 4, 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.01(A)..... 4

Ohio Rev. Code § 3101.01(C) 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.04 5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.05 9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3101.08 8

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3103.06 10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.31 11

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3107.15 14

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3113.31 9

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3119.02 10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2106.22 10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3103.05 10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3105.01 10

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3111.88 - 3111.97 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-105 5, 11

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-107 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-501 10

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-401 - 36-2-403 14

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-101 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-102 4

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-104 - 36-3-107 4, 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-105 5

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-107	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-109	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-201, 36-3-210	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-301	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-302	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-601(4)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-4-101	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-5-101(a)(1).....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111	9
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 18	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Baldwin's Oh. Prac. Dom. Rel. L. § 2:8 (4th ed. 2013).....	9
15 Ky. Prac. Domestic Relations L. § 10:1 - 10:7 (same).....	11
Mich. Civ. Jur. Marriage § 31 - 37 (same)	11
Ohio Op. Atty. Gen. 69-051, May 27, 1969.....	8
19 Tenn. Prac. Tenn. Divorce, Alimony & Child Custody § 1:7 (2013 ed.)	11
